
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 26 APRIL 2018 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 - CIVIC SUITE 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Joan Reid (Chair) 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair) 
Mark Ingleby 
Jim Mallory 
Hilary Moore 
John Muldoon 
Gareth Siddorn 
Susan Wise 
Sophie McGeevor 
Maja Hilton 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Janet Senior 
Acting Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 17 April 2018 

  
For further information please contact:  
Alfie Williams Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 0208 314 9336 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.  

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must : 

 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts 

 only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting.  

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
isions relating to sensitive interests.  These are interests 
the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence 
or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need 
not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

 
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception); 

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date: 26 APRIL 2018    

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (B) held on the 15th March 
2018.  

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

MINUTES of the PLANNING COMMITTEE (B) meeting held in Rooms 1 & 2, Civic Suite, 
CATFORD SE6 on Thursday 15 March 2018 7:30pm. 

Present 

Councillors: Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Mallory, Moore & Muldoon.  

Apologies: Councillors Hilton, McGeevor, Ingleby, Wise & Siddorn 

Officers: Helen Milner – Planning Service, Paula Young - Legal Services, Alfie Williams - 
Planning Committee Co-ordinator. 

1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of interests. 
 
2. MINUTES  

The Minutes of the Planning Committee (B) meeting held on 1 February 2018 were agreed 
by members. 

 
3. Phoebes Garden Centre, Penerley Road, SE6 
 
The meeting began at 19:30 with Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair) and 
Moore.  
 
Planning Manager Helen Milner outlined the details of the application to members. It was 
also highlighted that eight objections were received to the application in addition to an 
objection from the Culverley Green Resident’s Association. Helen Milner then gave an 
overview of the site history including reference to a previous application at the site that was 
refused and dismissed at appeal. It was explained that the previous application has been 
refused due to the impact on the Culverley Green Conservation Area and that the proposed 
scheme had been modified following the refusal.  
 
The committee then received a verbal representation from Kevin Goodwin the agent for the 
application. Mr Goodwin explained that the scheme has been amended to address the 
previous refusal. The amendments had also been informed by a pre-application meeting and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

comments from local residents. Mr Goodwin stated that the scheme was now lower density 
to reflect the sites backland location and siting within a conservation area. Mr Goodwin also 
stated that the car parking was appropriate for the development. 
 
Members then heard a verbal presentation from Kate Richardson representing the Culverley 
Green Resident’s Association. Kate Richardson welcomed the living roofs and provision of 
affordable housing but raised concerns regarding the impact of the height of the 
development on the character and appearance of Penerley and Bargery Roads. Kate 
Richardson also stated that the development would cause overlooking and overshadowing 
to neighbouring properties. It was then stated that some of the objectors had not been 
informed of the Committee meeting. Members were then passed photographs to illustrate 
parking and highways concerns.  Kate Richardson explained that it was common for double 
parking to occur causing residents to be blocked in and that the site was not suitable for 
deliveries from large vehicles. Reference was also made to development at 2 Penerley 
Road. 
 
Helen Milner clarified that development at 2 Penerley Road does not form part of the 
proposal. Helen Milner explained that the development would be 1m higher than the 
surrounding properties but would not be perceptible due to the distances between the 
buildings. It was also clarified that the 31m distance between the buildings exceeded the 
policy requirements. Helen Milner then stated that large vehicles servicing the site will be 
less common following the construction phase given that it is a residential development. It 
was also noted that the swept paths had been reviewed by the Council’s Highways Officer.  
 
Councillor Moore raised concerns regarding the increase to local parking pressure. Helen 
Milner responded that the evidence submitted showed that there was parking capacity in 
evening hours. Further deliberation between members then took place. Councillor Reid 
(Chair) then moved a motion to approve the application. The motion was seconded by 
Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair).  
 
Members voted as follows 

 
 

FOR APPROVAL: Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair) & Moore. 

 

Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect of application DC/17/102292 
 
4. McDonalds Junction of Bestwood Street and Evelyn Street, SE8 

 
Planning Manager Helen Milner introduced the application to members and explained that 
pre-application discussion had taken place regarding opening for 24 hours on Fridays and 
Saturdays but that this proposal was amended following the meeting. It was also explained 
that the wording of Condition 5 had been amended to a compliance condition following the 
submission of further details. Helen Milner also advised members that three objections had 
been received, including one from Deptford Folk who objected to a potential increase in 
noise and anti-social behaviour at the site if the application is granted. It was then noted that 
a Design Out Crime Officer was consulted and no objection was raised subject to the 
implementation of a management plan. Also noted that subject to the reduce parking area 
and acoustic fence Officers were satisfied that the noise levels could be mitigated against.  
 
Members then heard a verbal presentation from Juan Lopez on behalf of the applicant. Mr 
Lopez explained that the exclusion zone and acoustic fencing delivered adequate mitigation 
against noise. It was then stated that the applicant had met every suggestion put forward at 
pre-application stage. Mr Lopez noted that the applicant had the facility to issue penalty 
notices for loitering and confirmed that staff would be trained in conflict management. Mr 
Lopez then referenced the acoustic report that concluded that noise would not be 
appreciable or adverse.  
 

Page 6



 

Councillor Moore asked whether any measures would be taken to manage litter. Helen 
Milner responded that the application was not for a new use and that litter picking in the area 
would continue. Following brief deliberation Councillor Reid moved to approve the 
application. The motion was seconded by Councillor Mallory.  

 
Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR APPROVAL: Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Mallory & Moore. 

 
Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect of application DC/17/103670 
 
5. 219 Sydenham Road, SE26 
 
Planning Manager Helen Milner outlined the details of the application to members and noted 
that one letter of support for the scheme had been received in addition to an objection from 
the Sydenham Society. It was noted that the development would be car free which is 
considered to be acceptable at a site with a PTAL of 4.  
 
Councillor Reid asked whether the building was higher than the neighbouring property and 
requested a definition of a family dwelling. Helen Milner stated that the building was not 
higher than the neighbouring properties and clarified that a three bedroom unit is considered 
to be family sized. Councillor Mallory asked if there was a CPZ. Helen Milner responded that 
it was not a CPZ but is situated on a red route. A discussion then took place regarding CPZs 
and car free developments within the borough.  
 
Members then received a verbal representation from David Lawton (applicant). Mr Lawton 
explained that the scale of the development had been reduced following two pre-application 
meetings with officers. David Lawton stated that he was aware of the objection but that he 
had worked with neighbours to deliver an acceptable scheme as evidenced by a letter of 
support. Mr Lawton concluded by claiming that the size of the units meet the needs of local 
residents. 
 
The committee then heard a presentation from Annabel McLaren representing the 
Sydenham Society. Annabel McLaren stated that the design of the proposed building was 
bland and would not contribute positively to the streetscene. It was then stated that the 
conversion of the existing building would be more in keeping with the surrounding buildings. 
Annabel McLaren then raised concerns regarding the retention of a side entrance noting that 
it does not contribute to the streetscene. 
 
Councillor Moore noted that the existing building has a side entrance. Annabel McLaren 
responded that the conversion of the existing building could have included a front entrance. 
Annabel Mclaren concluded by noting that a neighbouring building built in the 1960s 
contributed positively to the streetscene but reiterated that the proposed building would be a 
bland and uninteresting addition to the road. 
 
Members then received a verbal representation from Councillor Best speaking under 
standing orders. Councillor Best welcomed the proposal to provide additional housing. 
However, it was noted that the site forms part of an attractive corner of Sydenham Road and 
explained that the Council have refused applications in the past that would be detrimental to 
the appearance of the area. Councillor Best stated that the proposed building does not 
reflect the architecture of the surrounding buildings particularly in regard to the design of the 
roof.  
 
Helen Milner responded by highlighting that there are a variety of different roof forms in the 
surrounding area and noted that the proposed flat roof contributes to the contemporary 
design of the proposed building. It was also noted that there are a variety of architecture 
styles in the vicinity including buildings that share the proposed contemporary design 
approach. Helen Milner concluded by stating that the proposed building was consistent with 

Page 7



 

the building line and heights of the surrounding buildings and noted that a condition securing 
materials had been imposed. 
 
Councillor Mallory explained that the area requires additional housing and noted that the 
existing building is not of any particular architectural merit. Councillor Mallory then stated 
that the proposed building would be an improvement on the existing and moved a motion to 
approve the application. The motion was seconded by Councillor Reid. 

 
Members Voted as follows: 
 
For Approval: Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Mallory, Moore & Muldoon,  
 
Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect of application DC/17/104391 
 
6. 138 Sydenham Road, SE26 

 
Planning Manager Helen Milner outlined the details of the application to members and 
explained that the application was for an Approval of Details for the materials condition for 
application DC/17/101668. The application was granted planning permission at a previous 
Committee B held on 28 September 2017. Helen Milner explained that member had resolved 
to approve the application but had stated that the materials condition would be heard at 
Committee due to concerns raised regarding design.  
 
Helen Milner then directed members to view the material samples boards submitted to 
discharge the condition, displayed at the front of the room. It was then noted that officers had 
conducted a site inspection to view the materials in natural light within the context of the site 
and that an Urban Design Officer was also present at the inspection.  
 
Members than received a verbal representation from Malachy McAleer (Agent). Mr McAleer 
noted that following comments from members regarding the materials, consultation with local 
residents had taken place including a meeting presenting sample materials. Mr McAleer 
explained that the proposed brick had been used on a number of schemes within Lewisham 
and was chosen to complement the neighbouring Hexagon Building. Mr McAleer stated that 
they had worked hard to respond to members’ criticisms including arranging a pre-application 
meeting with officers and producing mood boards and CGIs. 
 
Councillor Reid complemented the amount of work undertaken to address members concerns. 
Councillor Mallory noted that the proposed brick responded well to the appearance of the 
neighbouring Hexagon Building. Following further deliberation from members Councillor Moore 
moved a motion to accept officers’ recommendation to approve the application. The motion 
was seconded by Councillor Muldoon.  
 
Members voted as follows: 
 
IN FAVOUR: Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Mallory, Moore & Muldoon 
 
Resolved: That the details be approved in respect of application DC/17/105005  
   

 

Meeting ended at 21:09 

  

 

Page 8



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE  B 

Report Title 53 Canonbie Road, London, SE23 3AQ 

Ward Forest Hill 

Contributors Georgia McBirney 

Q21 PART 1 26th April 2018 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/18/105333 
 

 
Application dated 14/01/2018 
 
Applicant Mr & Mrs Perzanowska 
 
Proposal The conversion of an existing flat roof at 53 

Canonbie Road, SE23, to a roof terrace with 
glass balustrading. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 2117.WD.08; 2217.WD.03; 2217.WD.04; 

2217.WD.05A; 2217.WD.07 received 15th 
January 2018; 2217. WD.01B; 2217.WD.02B 
and 2217.WD.06C received 2nd March 2018 
 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/50/53/TP 

(2) Local Development Framework Documents 
(3) The London Plan 

 
Designation PTAL 2 

  

Screening N/A 
 

 

1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The application relates to a part two/three storey, detached single-family 
dwellinghouse, with a render finish and aluminium features. The property is situated 
on the eastern side Canonbie Road and was constructed in 2016.  

1.2 The property has two flat roofs when viewed from the street and three flat roofs when 
viewed from the rear.  

1.3 The surrounding area is primarily residential in nature, comprising of semi-detached 
and terraced properties.  

1.4 The property is not located within a conservation area and is not subject to an    
Article 4 Direction. The property is not a listed building.   

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 DC/13/084386: The demolition of the existing dwelling house at 51-53 Canonbie 
Road SE23, and the construction of two part 2/ 3-storey with basement, 4 bedroom 
houses, including a single-storey ‘summerhouse’ at the end of the rear garden of 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

 

‘House 1’, associated landscaping and the provision of 1 car parking space to the 
front of each house with access onto Canonbie Road.  

2.2 It should be noted that this permission included the condition detailed below in 
paragraph 2.3. The application proposed four flat roofs, the condition in paragraph 
2.3 relates only to the two flat roofs at the rear of the property, as shown on the plan 
below. 

 

2.3 An assessment was made at the time of that application that the use of the flat roofs 
at the rear of the property as roof terraces would have an unacceptable impact on 
neighbouring amenity. For this reason, the following condition was attached to the 
permission:  

Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order), the use of 
the flat roof areas at the rear of the buildings hereby approved shall be as set out in 
the application and no development or the formation of any doors providing access to 
the roofs shall be carried out, nor shall the roof areas be used as a balcony, roof 
garden or similar amenity space. 

Reason: In order to prevent any unacceptable loss of privacy to adjoining properties 
and the area generally and to comply with Saved Policy HSG 4 Residential Amenity 
in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

 

3.0 Current Planning Applications 

The Proposal 

Page 10



 

 

3.1      The application proposes the conversion of an existing flat roof at 53 Canonbie 
Road, SE23, to a roof terrace with glass balustrading.  

3.2      The flat roof of the second storey is proposed to be changed to a roof terrace. To 
facilitate this the existing window opening on the third floor facing No.51 Canonbie 
Road would be altered from a three paned aluminium window to a two paned 
aluminium window and a door to provide access to the proposed roof terrace. 
Decking is proposed to be laid on the flat roof. 

3.3      The application was amended to reduce the extent of the proposed terrace and to 
reduce its visibility. The proposed terrace and frosted glass balustrading would be 
set back 0.60m from the parapet on the front of the roof and the frosted glass 
would project 0.85m above the parapet on all three side. The frosted glass 
balustrade would not be set back from the parapet on the side and rear. The 
proposed terrace would have an area of 12.71m².  

4.0 Consultation 

4.1 This section outlines the consultation carried out by the Council following the    
submission of the application and summarises the responses received. The 
Council’s consul
[...]
ning, and should contribute positively to making places 
better for people. The NPPF states that it is important to plan positively for the 
achievement of high quality and inclusive design for all development, including 
individual buildings, public and private spaces and wider area development 
schemes. 

6.32 London Plan Policies 7.1-7.7 (inclusive) and Core Strategy Policy 15 reinforce the 
principles of the NPPF setting out a clear rationale for high quality urban design. 

 Layout 

Page 35



 

 

6.33 The redevelopment would manifest as two distinct blocks forming a ‘T’ shape with 
a similar footprint to the existing building on the application site, albeit the main 
portion of the proposed building would extend deeper at the rear of the site. 

6.34 The main block of the redevelopment at the front of the site would adopt a more 
‘civic’ appearance and flat roof, whilst the building to the rear adopts a more 
domestic appearance, including pitched roofs.  

6.35 Given the proposed redevelopment closely follows the layout of the existing 
building on site, it is considered that the proposed layout of the development is an 
appropriate response to the constrained nature of the site in terms of size, shape 
and location. 

 Height and massing 

6.36 In terms of the impact upon the urban environment, Core Strategy Policy 15 
states that for all development the Council will apply national and regional policy 
and guidance to ensure highest quality design and the protection or enhancement 
of the historic and natural environment, which is sustainable, accessible to all, 
optimises the potential of sites and is sensitive to the local context and responds 
to local character.  

6.37 The proposed scale and massing of the development has been reduced following 
advice received from the Planning department through a pre-application process 
as well as feedback received from the Design Review Panel. This has been 
further reduced during the application process to mini
[...]
Long stay standard Short stay standard 

A1 (food) 2 8 

A1 (non-food) 1 3 

A2/A3 2 8 

B1  4 1 

 

6.94 The long stay spaces would be provided within the commercial unit at ground floor 
level as indicated by the diagram above a potential location for the long stay. The 
provision of long stay cycle parking would be secured by condition. 

6.95 It is proposed by the applicant that the short stay spaces are provided by an 
extension to the existing bay of Sheffield stands located to the front of the 
application site. The council would require that the maximum potential number of 
required spaces be provided (eight spaces or four Sheffield stands) as an 
extension to the existing bay of stands. This would be secured by a Grampian 
condition. 

d)  Car Parking 

6.96 The proposed development is to be car free. A car-free approach is supported in 
this location, which benefits from a good PTAL rating of 4 given the high level of 
cycle parking provision and subject to the applicant agreeing to the removal of 

Page 45



 

 

access to parking permits for future residents of the proposed development 
through a section 106 agreement. 

6.97 The council would also require that the applicant provide car club membership for 
three years for future occupants of the development (through a section 106 
agreement) and that a Travel Plan is submitted and to and approved by the 
Council by way of a condition. 

6.98 With regard to disabled parking provision, the applicant had initially proposed to 
provide one disabled parking bay on site. The application was revised following 
advice from officers to remove the proposed disabled parking bay from the rear of 
the site adjacent to the existing substation. This amendment was requested as 
disabled parking provision could be addressed off-site as well as providing a 
better quality of public realm and improving pedestrian safety due to less vehicular 
movement across the pavement of the eastern side of Rushey Green. 

6.99 In a
[...]
hority may be satisfied as to the 
amenity space provision in the scheme and to comply with Policy 15 High 
quality design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and DM Policy 
32 Housing Design, layout and space standards of the Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

 
20. Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying 
that Order), the use of the flat roofs on the building hereby approved shall be 
as set out in the application and no development or the formation of any door 
providing access to additional areas of the roof shall be carried out, nor shall 
the roof area be used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity area.  
 
Reason:  In order to prevent any unacceptable loss of privacy to adjoining 
properties and the area generally and to comply with Policy 15 High Quality 
design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011), and DM Policy 31 
Alterations and extensions to existing buildings including residential 
extensions, DM Policy 32 Housing design, layout and space standards of the 
Development Management Local Plan (November 2014). 
 

21. 
 
 
 

(a) No development shall commence above ground level on site until plans 
(1:50) and details showing the physical fit out of the commercial unit 
hereby approved have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. 

Page 64



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
22. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
23. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
24. 
 
 

 
(b) Prior to occupation of the residential units, the commercial unit shall be 

constructed in full accordance with the approved details.  
 
Reason:  To ensure that the fit-out of the units is sufficient to ensure that they 
are an attractive and commercially viable option and to demonstrate the 
developers commitment to delivering the commercial units as part of this 
development in accordance with Core Strategy Policy 4 Mixed Use 
Employment L

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
Thursday, 26 April 2018 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Joani Reid (Chair), Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), 
Mark Ingleby, John Muldoon and Sophie McGeevor 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Officers: Suzanne White – Planning Service, Paula Young - Legal Services, 

Alfie Williams - Planning Committee Co-ordinator. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jim Mallory, Councillor Hilary 
Moore and Councillor Susan Wise 
 
 
13. Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interests. 

 
14. Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee (B) meeting held on 15 March 2018 were 
agreed by members. 

 
15. 53 CANONBIE ROAD, LONDON, SE23 3AQ 

 
The meeting begun at 19:30. Planning Manager Suzanne White outlined the 
details of the application to members and explained that the primary planning 
considerations for the application were design and impact on neighboring 
amenity. Councillor Ingleby asked whether the development involved any 
increase in massing. Suzanne White replied that there would be no increase in 
massing given that the terrace would be installed within the existing roof space. 
 
The Committee then heard a verbal representation opposing the development 
from Mr. Maynard Firth representing the Tewkesbury Lodge Estate Residents’ 
Association. Mr. Firth explained that a condition was imposed on the permission 
for the construction of the house restricting the use of the flat roofs to protect the 
amenity of neighboring properties. Mr. Firth then stated that the wording of the 
condition is ambiguous and does not refer to a specific flat roof.  
 
Councillor Hilton asked how the roof terrace would permit overlooking. Mr. Firth 
replied that it would allow views of rear gardens and of Sydmons Court. 
Councillor Hilton stated that the side elevation shows that the roof terrace would 
be set forward of the rear making it difficult to overlook the gardens due to the 
distance and buildings obscuring the view. Mr. Firth then stated that the roof 
terrace would represent a departure from the character of the street. 
 
Councillor Mcgeevor stated that she did not find the wording of the flat roof 
condition ambiguous. Councillor Muldoon asked whether a condition can be 
revised by a new planning permission. Paula Young confirmed that the 
permission would supersede the condition. Councillor Hilton explained that she 
could understand the concerns of some local residents but agreed with the officer 



 

 
 
 

2 

recommendation and moved to approve the application. The motion with 
seconded by Councillor Muldoon. 

 
Members voted as follows: 

 
FOR APPROVAL: Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Hilton, McGeevor, 

Ingleby & Muldoon 

AGAINST: None 

 

Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect of application 
DC/18/105333.  

 
16. 9-19 RUSHEY GREEN, LONDON, SE6 4AZ 

 
Planning Manager Suzanne White introduced the details of the application to 
members and noted that the massing had been reduced in the north-east corner 
to avoid an overbearing impact on properties within Meadowcroft Mews. Suzanne 
White explained that the consultation involved the display of two site notices and 
hand delivered letters to which no objections were received. It was noted that a 
contribution would be made to local employment training as the development 
would result in a loss of employment space. Suzanne White then gave an 
overview of the viability assessment and confirmed that the development would 
exceed the expected number of affordable units.  
 
Councillor Muldoon confirmed that the application had resulted in no objections 
from the local ward councillors and stated that he welcomed the dispersal of the 
affordable units throughout the development. Councillor Muldoon then noted 
concerns regarding the disabled parking on Davenport Road. Suzanne White 
explained that the disabled spaces could be provided on the red route subject to 
TFL approval. 
 
Councillor McGeevor noted that the condition states that residents would not 
have access to the CPZ permits but that in practice residents are often not aware 
of this condition. Suzanne White stated that an obligation would be added 
ensuring that the developers informed residents. Councillor Muldoon stated that 
in cases in which flats are sublet tenants are not always informed. Councillor 
Hilton criticized the number of 1 bedroom units but welcomed the design. 
Councillor Ingleby asked whether any comments had been received on Common 
Place as part of the Catford Town Centre Masterplan. Suzanne White explained 
that representation had to be made directly to the council.  
 
The Committee then heard a verbal presentation from Richard Quelch and 
Dominic Chapman representing the agents for the application. Mr. Quelch 
outlined the pre-application process which included meetings with council officers 
and an evaluation from the Design Review Panel which informed the massing of 
the development. Mr Chapman explained that the three disabled parking spaces 
had originally been located within the courtyard but that the proposal was revised 
due to highway safety and space constraints. Mr Quelch stated that the studio 
units are larger than the national technical standards and explained that the 
studios were originally 1 bedroom units. 
 
Councillor Hilton stated that the layout of the studio units looked like 1 bedroom 
units. Suzanne White responded that the development provides a good quality of 
accommodation.  The chair then sought legal advice and clarification from Paula 



 

 
 
 

3 

Young regarding the Viability Report. Councillor McGeevor raised a concern that 
the affordable units would be restricted to the smaller flats. Suzanne White 
explained that the viability assessment was based on floor space.  
 
Councillor Hilton commented on the layout of the residential units and welcomed 
the separation kitchens and living areas. Councillor Ingleby welcomed the 
number of cycle parking spaces and asked where the cycle parking would be 
located. Richard Quelch identified the two locations within the site. Councillor 
Hilton noted that some flats would be single aspect. Suzanne White responded 
many of the flats were dual aspect and that none of the units would be north 
facing.  
 
Councillor McGeevor commented that Lewisham has a number of developments 
with vacant commercial units and asked whether the applicants have a marketing 
strategy. Dominic Chapman replied that the design of the commercial units would 
allow for subdivision and that the units would have flexible uses to appeal to a 
wider range of users. Richard Quelch confirmed that the applicant would be 
happy to agree to a marketing condition.  
 
Councillor Mcgeevor stated that meanwhile uses should be considered to avoid 
vacant units. Councillor Hilton stated that voluntary organisations could be 
approached. Councillor Muldoon stated that historically it was more difficult to let 
shops on the eastern side of Rushey Green. Dominic Chapman responded that 
the existing Job Centre created a large block of non-retail uses and that therefore 
the development would assist in making the eastern side of the road more 
attractive to commercial organisations. Councillor McGeevor noted that it was 
regrettable that Rushey Green would lose the Job Centre.  
 
Councillor Reid agreed that vacant commercial units are a concern within 
Lewisham but noted that it should not be left exclusively to developers to address 
the problem and emphasised that more needs to be done politically. Councillor 
McGeevor asked if the Marketing Strategy would have a clause that would allow 
community uses. Suzanne White noted that marketing would be secured as part 
of the Section 106 Agreement. Paula Young explained that the flexible uses 
allowed within the commercial unit does not include community uses.  
 
Suzanne White stated that officers have responded to past experiences of the 
commercial units within previous developments. Officers now require a higher 
quality fit-out and allow a greater flexibility of uses. Councillor Reid stated that 
Councillors need to do more to make Lewisham more attractive to commercial 
uses. Paula Young noted that the minimum GIA of the affordable units and the 
approval of a marketing strategy would be added to the Section 106 Agreement 
in addition to an obligation to inform residents of the CPZ permit restrictions. 
 
Councillor Ogunbadewa moved the motion to approve the application. The 
application was seconded by Councillor Ingleby. 

 
Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR APPROVAL: Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Hilton, McGeevor, 
Ingleby & Muldoon. 
 
AGAINST: None 

 



 

 
 
 

4 

Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect of application 
DC/17/101909 subject to the negotiation of the Section 106 Agreement. 

 
 

Meeting ended at 20:43 

  

 


